

THE TOWN OF STRATFORD RESOLUTION

AE003-2020 - Commemorative Naming of Park after Evelyn Meader

Motion Carried <u>√</u>	Council Chambers
Motion Lost	Town Hall
Motion Withdrawn	April 8, 2020
Committee	Accountability and Engagement
Moved by Councillor	Jill Burridge
Seconded by Councillor	Darren MacDougall

WHEREAS the Town of Stratford received a request from Evelyn Meader's daughter Laura to name a park on Saints Crescent in honour of her mother Evelyn Meader; and

WHEREAS Ms. Meader's family donated a portion of the land owned by Ms. Meader before her death which more than tripled the size of the parkland on Saints Crescent; and

WHEREAS Ms. Meader was a dedicated community volunteer and nature lover who planted many trees on the property that was donated; and

WHEREAS a resolution was passed by Council on March 11, 2020 to notify members of the public that it intends to name the park after Evelyn Meader, and no objections were received from the members of the public.

BE IT RESOLVED that the park on Saints Crescent be named Evelyn's Park to commemorate Evelyn Meader's contributions to the community.

This resolution bears the recommendation of the Committee of the Whole as discussed at a meeting held on April 7, 2020.